No. 96, A.]

[Published April 2, 1921.

CHAPTER 77.

AN ACT to repeal chapter 270 of the laws of 1878 as amended by chapter 200 of the laws of 1881, relating to the register of deeds for Outagamie county.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 270 of the laws of 1878 as amended by chapter 200 of the laws of 1881 is repealed.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved March 31, 1921.

No. 255, S.]

[Published April 2, 1921.

CHAPTER 78.

AN ACT to amend paragraphs (a), (b) and (c) of subsection (1) of section 20.16 of the statutes, relating to the state historical society, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Paragraphs (a), (b) and (c) of subsection (1) of section 20.16 of the statutes, are amended to read: (20.16) (a) * * * On July 1, 1921, sixty thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1922, fifty-five thousand dollars, to carry into effect the powers, duties and functions of said society.

(b) On July 1, * * * 1921, * * * eighteen thousand four hundred twenty-five dollars, and on July 1, * * * 1922, * * * eighteen thousand four hundred twenty-five dollars, for property repairs and maintenance.

(c) On July 1, * * * 1921, * * * ten thousand two hundred dollars, and on July 1, * * * 1922, * * * ten thousand two hundred dollars, for the purchase of library books, furniture and furnishings and for other permanent property and improvements.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect July 1, 1921. Approved March 30, 1921.